PRWC BOD
September 18, 2024
Exhibit B

SOUTHEAST LFA WELLFIELD PROJECT

GMP-2

SETM - Construction Package 1 & 6
September 4, 2024

]
FL  RIDA

A GARNEY/WHARTON-SMITH JOINT VENTURE

L




Table of Contents

Section 1: Cover Letter

Section 2: Exhibit “C” GMP Addendum Summary

Section 3: Schedule 1 - CMAR’s Personnel

Section 4: Schedule 2 - Contract Drawings & Specifications

Section 5: Schedule 3 - GMP Bid Breakdown

Section 6: Schedule 4 - Clarifications, Assumptions, Exclusions & Allowances

Section 7: Bid Package 1 & 6 - CPM Schedule



Section 1: Cover Letter

Florida Water Partners (FWP) is pleased to provide this Guaranteed Maximum Price 2
(GMP-2) for the Southeast LFA Welifield Project — SETM — Construction Packages 1 and 6.
These bid packages were advertised on July 19th, 2024, with bids received on August 20th,
2024. A total of three bid packages were received for Segment 6 and one bid package was
received for Segment 1 and evaluated by FWP and PRWC to determine the best value
bidder for each scope of work. After the review and evaluation period it was determined that
all bidders were responsive. Garney Companies was the only and best value selection for
Construction Package 1 with a recommendation to modify the package by removing the
ductile iron pipe portion of the work to be bid as part of a future work segment and award
just the steel pipe portion of the project to take advantage of favorable market conditions.
Carr and Collier was the best value selection for Construction Package 6. A complete
analysis can be found in Section 5 — Schedule 3 — GMP Bid Breakdown.

GMP-2 SETM Bid Package 1 includes cost for performance and payment bonds, insurance,
CMAR general conditions, CMAR contingency, and CMAR fee.

Insurance coverage is estimated in this GMP and will be provided as agreed upon by
FWP and PRWC.

FWP will serve as the CMAR, furnishing construction administration and management
services and will use the CMAR efforts to perform the Work in accordance with the Contract
Documents.

GMP-2 scope of work description is included in Section 4 — Schedule 2 — Contract Drawings
and Specifications.

The GMP is based on a closed book lump sum agreement with a Notice to Proceed date of
September 23, 2024. The construction schedule for GMP-2 is provided Section 7.

Should you have any questions, comments, or wish to discuss any of the GMP package in
greater detail, please feel free to contact us immediately.



Section 2: Exhibit ‘C’ GMP Addendum
Summary

EXHIBIT “C”

GMP ADDENDUM
TO
Agreement between Polk Regional Water Cooperative and Construction Manager at Risk

Southeast LFA Wellfield and West Polk LFA Wellfield

Pursuant to the Agreement (the “Agreement”) dated 11/16/2022 between Polk Regional Water
Cooperative, an independent special district of the State of Florida (the “Cooperative”) and _FWP (the
"CMAR"), with respect to the Project, as identified and described in the Pre-Construction Addendum, the
Cooperative and the CMAR hereby establish a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP), Contract Time for the Work
and amend the Agreement as set forth below.

1. The CMAR’s (GMP) for the Work as defined in Section 6.1.3 and the CMAR’s Fee as defined in Section
6.1.2, for the Construction Phase Services is _$71,571.699.19

2. This price is for the performance of the Work in accordance with the Schedules listed below and attached to
this Addendum as follows:

Schedule 1 CMAR'’s Personnel.

Schedule 2 Contract Drawings & Specifications.

Schedule 3 GMP Bid Breakdown.

Schedule 4 Clarifications, Assumptions, Exclusions and Allowances.

3. Pursuant to Article 2, Section 2.1, the Project critical dates are as follow:

Package 1
A. Limited Notice to Proceed date - September 2024
B. Conditional Notice to Proceed date - October 2024
C. Project Substantial Completion Date 1,170 Calendar days from Notice to Proceed
D. Project Final Completion Date 60 Calendar days after Substantial Completion
E. Inthe event the CMAR does not achieve Substantial Completion within the Contract Time, including
approved extensions, the CMAR shall pay the Cooperative, as liquidated damages and not as a penalty,
the sum of $8,000 per day for each calendar day the actual time of performance exceeds the authorized
Contract Time.

Package 6

Conditional Notice to Proceed date - September 2024

Project Substantial Completion Date 5§80 Calendar days from Notice to Proceed

Project Final Completion Date 60 Calendar days after Substantial Completion

In the event the CMAR does not achieve Substantial Completion within the Contract Time, including
approved extensions, the CMAR shall pay the Cooperative, as liquidated damages and not as a
penalty, the sum of $2,000 per day for each calendar day the actual time of performance exceeds the
authorized Contract Time.

Sowm>



5. The CMAR shall not be due any additional Construction Phase Fee on increases in the GMP that do not
exceed a cumulative total of $71,571,699.19.

8. The CMAR’s Fee for overhead, profit and general expenses of any kind, except as may be expressly included
in Article 9, for services provided during and related to the construction phase, shall be __8___% of the cost of
work, as defined under section 6.1.3, and contingency. The CMAR’s Fee shall be converted to a fix amount upon
acceptance of the GMP, subject to changes as described herein, and shall be paid proportionally to the ratio of
the work in place, including stored materials (see Article 8.1.3), as it bears on the latest estimate of the total
construction cost and/or to the GMP, whichever is less.

7. Pursuant to Section 6.1.3.2.2, the cost of the premiums for all insurance and cost of premiums for all bonds,
which the CMAR is required to procure by this Agreement specifically for the construction project. General
Liability will be cost at a fixed rate of 1.75 % of the final Contract Amount and CMAR bonds will be cost
at a fixed rate of ~___0.60 __%. The premium stated will be substantiated with industry standard documentation.
The cost of the work shall include any subcontractor bonds the CMAR deems appropriate. There shall be no
CMAR Overhead and profit fee on this item.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this amendment to be executed by their duly authorized
Project Administrators, as of the effective date.

POLK REGIONAL WATER COOPERATIVE, an
independent special district of the State of Florida

ATTEST:

By: By:

Chairman
Board of Directors

Date:

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Cooperative Attorney Date
Construction Manager at Risk.
a corporation
Attest:
By:

Printed Name Title:




Section 3: Schedule 1 - CMAR’s Personnel

. Duration
Name Title (Months) Percentage
Off-Site Staff
Kathy Gawlik Project Coordinator 41 40%->100%
On-Site Staff
John Graf Sr. Project Manager 41.8 100%
Eddie Morado Project Engineer 22 100%
Bobby Swentkofske Project Manager 22 100%
Craig Harding Project Manager 30 100%
Drew David Sr. Superintendent 39 100%
Koen Schanz Safety Manager 40 25%->100%
Field Clerk 42 100%




Section 4: Schedule 2 - Contract Drawings
& Specifications

The following documents were used to develop GMP-2.

Package 1

1.

2.

3.

4.

SE Water Transmission Main Construction Package 1 Technical Specifications, dated
June 2024 prepared by TeamOne.

Southeast Water Transmission Main Construction Package 1 drawings, dated June
2024 prepared by TeamOne.

a. With exception of plan sheets PP-001 — PP-036. Only ductile iron piping from
the 42" steel transition up to the nearest valve on the 30" and 36" lines on
sheets PP-037 and PP-038 is being included.

Geotechnical Engineering Report — PRWC SE Wellfield Pipeline Seg 9, dated March
13, 2023 prepared by Madrid CPWG.

Addendum 1 prepared by FWP, TeamOne, and PRWC. The addendum is included
in Section 6.

Package 6

1.

2.

3.

SE Water Transmission Main Construction Package 6 Technical Specifications, dated
June 2024 prepared by TeamOne.

Southeast Water Transmission Main Construction Package 6 drawings, dated June
2024 prepared by TeamOne.

Geotechnical Engineering Reports — PRWC SE Wellfield Pipeline Seg 1, dated March
3, 2023 and PRWC SE Wellfield Pipeline Seg 2, dated March 25, 2023 prepared by
Madrid CPWG.

4. Addendums 1 and 2 prepared by FWP, TeamOne, and PRWC. The addendums is

included in Section 6.

LARGE FILES TO BE PROVIDED SEPARATELY




Section 5: Schedule 3 - GMP Bid
Breakdown

Enclosed is the GMP-2 summary and backup.

GMP-2: Construction Package 1 and 6 8/20/2024
CONSTRUCTION COSTS
CMAR General Conditions 8,524,768
Construction Package 1 46,055,499
5% CMAR Contingency 2,302,775
Construction Package 6 6,977,377
10% CMAR Contingency 697,738
SUBTOTAL COSTS 64,558,157
ALLOWANCES, INDIRECT COSTS
ALLOWANCES
Testing & Inspection Fees 20,000
Permit Fees 10,000
Insurance Deductible TBD
INDIRECT COST
0.60% Bonds (on GMP Total) 425,430
1.75% Insurance {on GMP Total} 1,252,505
8.00% Construction Fee 5,301,607
GMP-2 TOTAL 71,571,699




F

WATER

SNACN

PARTNERS

\.\J

Submittal Date: 08/20/24

PRWC - SETM

GMP-02: SEGMENT 1 & 6

Unit Cost {$) Extended Cost ($)
SEC DESCRIPTION Qry UM
1|Mobilization and Demobilization 1/LS 1,350,000 1,350,000
1/Gopher Tortoise Survey 1/LS 144,000 144,000
1 Preconstruction Video 1Ls 75,000 75,000
- 1|Survey/As-built Drawings - - 1LS - 516,200 216,2;0
1| Maintenance of Traffic 115 1,000,000.00 1,000,000
- 1 Clearing and Grubbing ITS | 900,000 900,000
1|Erosicn and Sedimentation Control 1LS 400,000 o N 400,000
1 Existing Utility Location, Relocations & Support - 1.LS 1,300,000 1,300,000
136" Ductile Iron Pipe (Open-Cut) . 220 F 700 154,000
130" Ductile Iron Pipe (Open-Cut) _GOhLF GE 36,000
[ 142" Steel Pipe & Fittings (Open-Cut) - 51678'LF 628 32,427,945
1 Corrosion Protection Systems - 1LS — 1,170,020 - l,lm-
e 1 Below Grade Bacteriological Sampling Assembly GSIEA 12,000 780,000
L 1.Water [‘Aﬂ Testing and Disinfection L ]ALS ?S,OOO 235,000 |
130" Butterfly Valve 1EA 49,000 49,000
136" Butterfly Valve : 1EA 57,000 57,000
1--'42" Butterfly Valve - 9|EA - 79,000 - 7m
[ _1 30" 90 degree bend - 3|EA | - - -
1“ 30" 45 degree bend 1EA - -
1 -3(;“ 22.5 degree bend 1/EA - o -
1/36"x30" reducer R I 1/EA R - -
1/36" 45 degree bend - R - 4/EA - -
o 1/36" 11.25 degree bend o 1/EA - L -
136" Flanged x PE DI Spool, 5'long 1k 35,000 35,000
1.2“ Combination Air Release Valve Assembly S|EA - -
1 ;' Surge Suppression Air Release Valve Assembly 1/EA - - o
13" Combination Air Release Valve Assembly o 2_5 [ 25,000 —50,000
1 3" Air Release Valve Assembly li.iEA 25,000 25,000
1/4" Combination Air Release Valve Assembly o 20 EA 35,000.00 70_0,000
1|Type 2 4" Combination Air Release Valve Assembly 8.EA 35,000 280,000
1|Type 1 4" Combination Air Rel_ease Valve Assembly 2 EA — 35,000 70,000
12" Blow Off Assembly R 5 EA 42,000 210,000
1/6" Blow Off Assembly . 5 EA 44,000 220,000
118" Blow Off Assembly . . 21 EA 45,000 945,000
110" Blow OFf Assembly - 1EA 49,000 49,000
112" Blow Off Assembly 1A 53,000 53,000
1‘}\sphalt Roadway Repair - 484/ 5Q YD - _1,100 o 532,400
1 Milling and OveTIay of Existing Asphalt l;a;er:\ent o 2779.SQ YD 66 R 183,414
l_b_in Road Restoration PAVT-6 R 2955 5QYD 48 o 141,840
1 éravel Road Restoration - - 447'5Q YO 790 - 353,130
laay Road Restoration 789.50\ YD 170 R 134,130




1 Concrete Driveway Replacement 228:“SQ_YD 261 59,508
1 Asphalt Driveway Replacement o o 48 NSQ YD SE 28,275
1 Fencing removal and re-installation - T 14120|LF 22 - ?m_
1/Sodding o 1Ls 300,000 300,000
1/Seed and Mulch 1/Ls 65,000 65,000
1:Gopher Tortoise Permitting and Relocation o 1Ls 50,000 50,000
1 Utility Pole Protection 1/LS I D 80,000 8_0,000
| 1 ALTERNATE: Remobilization at direction of CMAR 1 11s 175,000 175,000
1 SEGMENT 1 SCHEDULE OF VALUES SUBTOTAL 46,055,499.00
— 1" CMAR CONTINGENCY| 5.0% 2,302,774.95
1 SUB TOTAL SEGMENT 1 48,358,273.95
EIMobiIization and Demobilization 115 345,000 345,000
6|Gopher Tortoise Survey 1: LS 20,000_. 20,000
6|Preconstruction Video 1/LS = 13,000 ﬁo
6|Survey/As-built Drawings 1LS 75,000.00_ 75,000
- 6|Maintenance of Traffic o ]7LS N 110,000 110,000
6|Clearing and Grubbing . 1S 91,700 91,700
GIErosion and Sedimentation Control - __ - 1!LS - 90,099 __ __ %ﬂ
6 Existing Utility Location, Relocations & Support 1/LS 67,693 67,693
6 12" PVC Pipe (Open-Cut) 18305 |LF 130 2,379,650
6 10" PVC Pipe {Open-Cut) - 68|LF 325 22,100
620" PVC Pipe (Open-Cut) - 1250]IF 170 | 212,500
6 12" HDPE Pipe w/ HDPE Casing (Open-Cut) . soltF 358 17,900 |
o 6 HDPE Potable Water Transmission Main by HDD - 1702é LF [ 143 2,434,718
- 6IBelow Grade Bacteriological Sampling Assembly o 16 [EA 2,800 44,800
[~ g Water Main Testing and Disinfection 1Ls 188,600 188,600
612" GateValve - ] 9 EA 6,000 54,000
610" Gate Valve - 1iEA s 5,161 . - 5,1?1
© 6/12" 90 degree bend N N 8 EA 2,100 16,800
6/12" 45 degree bend : 13 EA 2,100 27,300
612" 22.5 degree bend o  5EA 2,100 10,500
6 12" 11.25 degree bend N ) 34 EA 2,100 71,400
6/12"x10" tee 1 EA 2,900 2,900
6 12" plug R 2 EA 1,300 2600
6 10" 45 degree bend - 1‘EA 1,800 R 1,800_
6.20" 45 degree bend 1EA_ 4,800 4,800
620" 22.5 degree bend ~ 2EA 4,800 | 9,600
F 6/20" 11.25 degree bend - 1EA 4,800 4_,800
620" plug : - 2 EA : 2,000.00 4,000
6_-3" Air Release Assembly - 3 EA = 11,300 33,900
6/2" Air Release Assembly N 19 EA 9,700 184,300
6|Asphalt Roadway Repair o o 46:5(1 YD 1 - 330 15_,1_80
6|Milling Existing Asphalt Pavement Down 2-inches 502 ’SQ YD 100 50,200
6|Dirt Road Restoration 41/5Q.YD 26 1,066
6 Concrete Sidewalk Replacement 141[SQTD 1 R 40 o 5,640




=

6 Concrete Driveway Replacement 106.50, YD 53 5,618

6 Asphalt Driveway Replacement 128 SQYD 193 24,704
6|Asphalt Trail Replacement 818/SQ YD 86 70,348
6/Sodding 1/LS 32,000 32,000

6|Seed and Mulch 1/LS 96,000 96,000

6 Gopher Tortoise Permitting and Relocation 1'LS 50,000 50,000

6 Utility Pole Protection 1LS 80,000 80,000

6 SEGMENT 6 SCHEDULE OF VALUES SUBTOTAL B 6,977,377.00

6 CMAR CONTINGENCY] 10.0%| $ 697,737.70

6 SUB TOTAL SEGMENT 6 7,675,114.70

i

ALLOW | TESTING & INSPECTION FEES $ - 20,000.00
ALLOw | - PERMITFEES $ ) 1000000
GMP-02 CMAR GENERAL CONDITIONS B S 8,524,768.26
GMP-02 CMAR BONDE 0.60%| $ 429,430.20
lempo2 | GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE] B 1.75%| $ o 1,252,504.74
GMP-02 CMAR FEE 8.00%) $ 5,301,607.35

GMP-02 TOTAL

71,571,699.19




Section 6: Schedule 4 - Clarifications,
Assumptions, Exclusions & Allowances

Package 1

GMP and project schedule provided are contingent on easements acquired so that gopher
tortoise relocation, clearing and grubbing and material deliveries can occur before the full
mobilization takes place. As noted in the documents, some Property parcels are still in the
process of being acquired. Construction activities may not commence on these parcels until
notified by PRWC. The anticipated date of release is notated on attached parcel map.

Package 6

GMP and project schedule provided are contingent on easements acquired so that gopher
tortoise relocation, clearing and grubbing and material deliveries can occur before the full
mobilization takes place. As noted in the documents, Property parcels #6050, 8001, and
6051 still need to be acquired. Construction activities may not commence on these parcels
until notified by PRWC. The anticipated date of release is 1/1/25 for parcels 6050 and 6051
and 8/1/25 for parcel 8001.

Permitting costs other than for gopher tortoises are excluded from these costs. All other

permits should be available no later than January 15t 2025. Due to this permitting delay,
the 20" pipeline on Segment 6 completion will be delayed from what was specified.

No species mitigation efforts have been included other than gopher tortoise survey and
allowance for relocation.

No cost has been included in the GMP Engineer or Owner-related facilities.

The GMP is based on a closed book lump sum agreement with a NTP date of September
23, 2024

The following pages are partial parcel maps and Addenda as prepared during the bidding
process.



13 - Property Parcel Status and Construction Conditions Supplement - Segment 1

Parcel Unique

Anticipated

1D{s) Parcel Number(s) Current Status Release Date Conditions of Construction
Install silt fence at back of TCE {north edge of ea t). Maintai t
3058-TCE 272922866300045100  |Acquired pstell siffence St back of TCE(haecy sement). Maintain access {g
parcel at all times during construction.
272922866300045080, Add note to limit number of trees removed from TCE's ($500/tree removed
i 1/2025
3059,3066 | >922866300051050 | " 112 during construction).
272922866300045070, . Add note to limit number of trees removed from TCE's ($500/tree removed
1 1/2
3060, 306 272922866300045010 Pending 8/1/2025 during construction).
3067 272924000000012010  |Pending 1/1/2025
i t be buried a mini i : i
4000 272922866300001180  |Acquired Plpt.e must be u|:|e a minimum of 48 inches, provide access to parcels
during construction.
282932937720010043, Incorporate recommendations from March 12, 2024 arborist report into
3,5 8/1/2 .
5053, 5057 282933937750030043 No Progress /1/2025 design plans and contract documents.
Incorporate recommendations from March 12, 2024 arborist report into
desi ts. e
5055 287933937750030041 No Progress 8/1/2025 esign ple?ns and cc.nntratft dOCL-Ime.n s R.estore existing |mPr0\.lements to prey
construction condtions (including irrigation). Replace sod in kind -owner to
provide type of sod and supplier.
Repai e "
5056 282933937750030042 | No Progress 8/1/2025 epalr/rgplace existing irrigation, stone columns, fenc.e, g?te, and
underground fence. Stone columns shall be replaced in-kind.
1 ti f March 27, 2024 arborist i
5067 282933937770002020 |Acquired ncc?rporate recommendations from March 27, 2024 arborist report into
design plans and contract documents.
5077 2825349373800030000 Pending 1/1/2025
Remove concrete driveway to first joint and replace driveway and fence in
5086 282935937900019160  |Acquired kind. Do not replace columns/pillars, existing gate or key pad {remove only}.
Extend fence along driveway to back of TCE. Remove and replace existing
berm in kind. Coordinate access to parcel ahead of work.
Aboveground features must be "in line" with citrus improvements and to
one side of easement boundary; pipe must be buried a minimum of 48
B010 293006992000000600 . inches; irrigation lines car\not be disconnected b?tween November 15th and
Acquired March 15th; 72-hour notice to owner and owner's attorney before
6005 293001939000000400 . I S . .
disconnecting irrigation piping; irrigation pipes must be restored with 48
hours of being disconnected
272913000000042010,
7003, 7004, 272913000000043030,
7005, 7008, 272913000000043010, Pending 8/1/2025
7010 272924000000032000,
272924868500000010
7009 272924000000033010 Pending 8/1/2025
14002, 14003 282929937600040130, |Pending Install temporary fencing at back of TCE to retain livestock/cattle, replace
14'004 ‘| 282930937640020010, 8/1/2024 |existing fence with 5 strand barbed wire on 6” posts spaced 18’ apart
282929937600040170 (similar to existing).




e¥ny
soqapppos

ayvq
sYIDg

e

ayn
wno

he

52110M
ayn7y

8T L0 ¥20C :*MHIAIHAOC THOUVA T LNHWOHS



~A~0\
FL4RIDA

hY,

SETM PACKAGE 1
ADDENDUM #1
08/14/2024

Questions/Responses

Question 1: On the plans for PRWC, sheet PP-151 calls out a test cap at the end of the line. It references a standard
detail (STL-13) in keynote #2 for the test plug, however we can't find this detail in the plans. Please provide.

Response 1: The requested detail is attached to this document.

Question 2: For Sheet DET 006, CP-01 Detail A and B, are all the lead wires for the anodes (6 each) to terminate at the
test station individually and not via a single common wire header?

Response 2: Per project specifications, buried splices are only permitted as approved by the engineer so all anode leads
are brought individually to the test station and terminated as indicated in the detail.

Question 3: For sheet DET 006 detail CP-02, it appears that only the IR Free Test stations are flush mount, and all others
are post mount. Please confirm.

Response 3: Flush test stations should only be installed in roadways, driveways, sidewalks, or other hardscaped areas.
Otherwise, use post-mounted test stations.

Question 4: Per DET 006, CP-02 Detail C, no anodes are shown in the detail however 6 each is listed in the CP schedule
for IR Free TS. Please confirm which is correct.

Response 4: Provide anodes in accordance with the schedule. The IR Free Test Station Detail C on CP-02 provides
spacing criteria for the metallic coupon and is a plan view of the details in CP-01. Refer to CP-01 for anode placement.

Question 5: Per DET006, the CP schedule does not indicate any isolation test stations for the project. Please confirm that
none are required.

Response 5: Provide an isolation test station at the transition of the steel pipe to ductile iron pipe shown on PP-038. The
butterfly valves will not require flange isolation kits. Delete Note 3 on Detail MISC-13.

Question 6: Per Section 33 13 00 it requires flushing of the line at a minimum velocity of 2.5 feet per second. Without some
parts of the adjacent systems being complete, this is not possible due to the volume of water required. The same applies to
chlorination and hydrostatic testing. Please provide the engineer's intent.

Response 6: For the man-entry pipe (42-inch diameter pipe), the contractor can manually sweep the inside of the pipe prior
to filling it with water and then, flush the pipe with whatever velocity possible to fully clear it.

Question 7: 33 13 00 - Please provide allowable loss for O ring steel pipe.

Response 7: There is no allowable loss because there are no O rings. The steel pipe is all welded steel except for flange
connections.

Page 10of3



Question 8: General Note 1 on PP sheets states "Seed all work areas not shown for other restoration”. When reviewing
restoration areas some of the sod callouts on the PP sheets indicate the sod type and others do not. Please confirm sod
type at all locations where required.

Response 8: In areas that do not call out a specific sod type, the sod should match existing conditions. This will need to be
determined by the contractor.

Question 9: CP schedule appears incomplete. For example, there are no isolation test stations called out in the schedule,
but they are shown on the PP 037 sheet. Also, none are called out for the inline 42-in valves which get ISO gaskets.

Response 9: Refer to the response to Question 5.

Question 10: Per detail sheet 006 detail CP02, please confirm what joint bonding if any is required if any for the 30" and
36" Dl pipe.

Response 10: There will be no joint bonding required for the 30" and 36" DI pipe.

Question 11: Per detail sheet 006 detail CP02, please confirm what joint bonding is required for the 42” steel piping i.e., o-
ring joint, inline valves, welded joint. steel to DI transitions at ARV and BO’s etc.

Response 11: There will be no joint bonding required because the steel pipeline is welded steel. Use flange isolation kits at
the flanged connections of steel to ductile iron pipe.

Question 12: Per detail sheet 006 detail CP01, please confirm if isolation test stations are required at all inline valves as
well as branch valves for ARV’s and BO’s

Response 12: Refer to the response ta Question 5. Isolation test stations are not required at the branches for ARVs and
BOs.

Question 13: Please confirm which ARVS are Type 2.

Response 13: The only differentiation between Type 1 and Type 2 ARVs are the offsets from the pipeline. All ARVS should
be assumed to be type 2 except for valves shown to be installed at the pipe in the plan view of the drawings.

Question 14: Please confirm that the concrete support pad shown on detail Misc-12 is 4’ thick.
Response 14: The referenced detail pad should be 4” thick not 4’.

Question 15: Detail MISC-12 says to omit the Surge Check Valve if the Schedule does not call for it. Only (1) 2" ARV calls
for an ARV W/ Surge Suppression (Mountain Lake). Please confirm that the schedule is correct and that only one ARV with
Surge suppression is required.

Response 15: For this construction package there is only one ARV that requires Surge Suppression as seen in the
schedule.

Question 16: Please confirm if ARVs will be an air vacuum valve with an externally mounted air release valve or a single
ARV,

Response 16: For valves 3” and smaller a single body ARV will be used. Any valve larger will require dual body valves.

Question 17: On 2A, we are using threaded brass Nipple and Threaded Gate Valves for the 3" ARV assemblies. Do you
want to use flanged for 4” and threaded for 2" and 3°?

Response 17: For 3" and smaller, threaded connections are acceptable as seen in Section 33 14 00 F.
Question 18: DET-003 — Per PAVT 9, please confirm that all asphalt driveways are to be replaced with 1-in asphalt
regardless of existing asphalt thickness. If the intent is to meet existing asphalt thickness at various locations, please

provide additional information i.e. existing thickness.

Page 2 0of 3



Response 18: Asphalt driveways are to be 1” minimum.
Question 19: Has a crossing agreement been obtained for the 36-in gas crossing PP sheet 607 If so, please provide.

Response 19: The gas company has approved the crossing in question. The final agreement between the PRWC and the
gas company will be shared with the successful bidder.

Question 20: PP109 and other PP sheets: Full Depth Asphalt Replacement references keynote PVMT 01 for which there is
no detail. Please confirm if the intent is to use PAVTO1.

Response 20: Any reference showing PVMT-01 should reference PAVT-01.

Question 21: PP17 — Call out for installing future dirt road references Keynote 1-PAVT 07. This is not consistent with other
details for this item as they reference PAVT 06. Please confirm.

Response 21: The keynotes on this page were labeled incorrectly. The keynotes in the plan view should be switched and
the future road callout should reference PAVT-06 and the clay replacement should reference PAVT-07.

Question 22: For the removal and replacement of clay road, can we not remove existing clay and reuse it? Also, the details
referenced in PP17 and PP34 are not consistent with others. Please confirm.

Response 22: Native soil can be reused if suitable. Final compaction to meet standards referenced in detail PAVT-07.

Question 23: For removing and replace dirt drive, the majority of callouts do not reference a detail and others conflict
between PAVT07,05 and 06.

Response 23: Any dirt drives that do not have a detailed reference should be treated as a standard restoration with the

native soil and follow standard compaction requirements as described in the measurement and payment section of the
specifications. It was determined that these specific drives did not require a full unpaved road restoration as seen in the

details.
Question 24: For remove and replace dirt road, the majority of call outs do not reference a detail. Please provide.
Response 24: Refer to the response to Question 9.

Question 25: PP96 - For remove and replacement of gravel drive, the plans reference PAVTO08 which is for concrete
driveway.

Response 25: The reference to PAVT-08 is incorrect. The correct reference is PAVT-05.
Question 26: PP70 - Call out is for brick paver replacement. Please provide detail.

Response 26: Note for clarity, the callout for paver replacement is on PP-69.The brick paver restoration should be replaced
in kind utilizing reused or new materials, matching existing ones.

SIGNATURE PRINT NAME/TITLE DATE

Page3 of 3



12” HOLDBACK
TYP, SEE NOTE 3 ﬁ\ |__ STEEL PIPE BUTTSTRAP
FLxPE STEEL 7
SEE DETAIL A oo Typ

STEEL
.

L

|

|
MIN. 4”¢ OUTLET (6"o
OUTLET ON 60”@ PIPE)

END OF PIPELINE 4 TYP. SEE NOTE 5

SEE NOTE 2, TYP

4"¢ OUTLET AND
BALL VALVE WITH
STEEL BLIND FLG,

STATION
POINT TYP

SHOP APPLIED 2:1 SEMI ELLIPSOIDAL

DIELECTRIC COATING OR TORISPHERICAL,
TYPE | SEE NOTES 1, 4 AND 6 TYPE I
SEE NOTE 7 ELEVATION VIEWS E—
SHOP APPLIED
TEST BULKHEAD . ADJOINING PIPE MORTAR LINING
OR DISHED HEAD

MIN 27 FLAT —
SHOULDER

g\\\\ N\ F \\\\\\\\ -\1\<: \Q}\\\ # /; / ,;, /27
t2 4:1 TAPER \ (a8
DETAIL A BACKING BAR
SEE NOTE 7

NOTES:

1. CALCULATE THICKNESS BY A.S.M.E. BOILER AND PRESSURE VESSEL CODE, PRESSURE VESSELS
SECTION Vill, DIVISION 1.

2. SEE DRAWINGS FOR STATION AND LOCATION OF PIPELINE ENDS.
3. MINIMUM 8" HOLD BACK REQUIRED AFTER TEST HEAD IS CUT OFF.

4. IF BULKHEAD IS FOR TEMPORARY USE ONLY, WELD INSPECTION TO BE VISUAL & ULTRASONIC
TESTED.

5. LINE AND COAT TEST BULKHEAD/DISHED HEAD PER MAINLINE PIPE REQUIREMENTS.
6. TEST HEADS MAY BE EITHER TYPE | OR TYPE Il. PERMANENT HEADS SHALL BE TYPE |.

7. FOR TYPE 1 TEST OR DISHED HEAD JOINT CONNECTION, TAPER BASE METAL SO THAT THE MAXIMUM
ALLOWABLE GAP BETWEEN THE BACKING BAR AND BASE METAL DOES NOT EXCEED 1/16” PER AWS
D1.1, PARAGRAPH 5.22.1.1. SEE DETAIL A.

; STL-13| 30" + @ STEEL - BULKHEAD OR
Tvp / DISHED HEAD

FIGURE #

"+ - BULKHEAD OR
30" + @ STEEL - BU DISHED HEAD STL-13

Polk Regional

Wit ey Conperative

POLK REGIONAL WATER COOPERATIVE NOVEMBER, 2023




12 - Property Parcel Status and Construction Conditions Supplement - Segment 6

Parcel Unique Current Anticipated

1D(s) Parcel Number(s) Status release date Conditions of Construction
6050 242913000000044120 No Progress 1/1/2025 |N/A

6051 252928000000041020 No Progress 1/1/2025 |N/A

8001 242913000000044070 No Progress 8/1/2025 |N/A

\

\\‘
._\




AN
FLORIDA

hY,

SETM PACKAGE 6
ADDENDUM #1
08/14/2024

Questions/Responses

Refer to Dwg. C-001. The site plan shows a note, "proposed | & C equipment". There are no electrical, or | & C drawings
or specifications. Please confirm that this is not part of the contract.

Response: Confirmed.
. Refer to Dwg. C-001. The site plan shows a note, "proposed fence". Please provide a fence detail if this is required.
Response: The following typical fence and gate detail is to be used for the site. See attached detail.

Refer to Dwg. C-001. Is the above-ground pipe assembly to be capped on the east side or connected to an existing
pipe?
Response: It should be capped at the 90 bend.

Refer to Dwg. C-001. The site plan does not show what the surrounding ground cover is within the fenced area beside
the concrete driveway and pad.

Response: Impact to other areas of the site should be minimal. Any disturbed areas outside the fence should be
sodded to match the existing conditions. Areas inside the fence beside the concrete driveway and pad should have 2
feet of 57 stone fill with Mirafi 140N filter fabric or equal.

Refer to document 12 - Property Parcel Status and Construction Conditions, as well as Drawings POC-001 and POC-002.
Please explain what portion of work in this area will be delayed by the easement acquisition date. Will the directional
drills be on hold until the anticipated dates?

Response: All work shown on POC-001 and POC-002 will be delayed by easement acquisition including the
directional drills.

Refer to document 12 - Property Parcel Status and Construction Conditions, Parcel 6051, as well as Drawing PP-048.
Wil the directional drill and the 12" PVC open cut on US-17 be impacted by this?

Response: No impact to directional drill or open cut on US-17.

Refer to drawing PL-048Athru PL-048C. Wil this area be impacted by the Parcel Status? Also, it states that this is a
staging area. What is the allowable width of the lineal footage provided?

Response: This area is public right-of-way and will not be delayed by acquisition. Staging area is intended to follow
the existing access trail. Work area is within the R/W limits shown. Clearing is at your discretion and Is included in
the lump sum pay item.

Pagelof3



10.

11,

12.

13.

14.

15,

16.

17.

18.

Please confirm that a daily lane closure will be allowable on Ernest Smith Blvd. for construction activities.

Response: Lane closures are to be obtained by the Contractor from Polk County Roads and Drainage. Daily lane
closures are not expected to be an issue.

It states in spec sect 33 05 07.13, Horizontal Directional Drilling, that pigging is required. Aside from pressure testing
and chlorination, is pigging required for the open-cut 12" PVC water main installation?

Response: Yes. Pigging is required for all installation methods.

Is silt fence installation required at any location on this project?

Response: Silt fencing will be required per Contractor's SWPPP.

Please confirm that the asphalt thickness for trail replacement is 1" as shown in the detail.
Response: Confirmed.

Please refer to dwg. PP-055. It shows an 18" HDPE casing above the existing steel gas main. Are there any other
requirements to install this casing over the gas main?

Response: Yes. Refer to the conditions listed in the Letter of No Objection. See attached.

Please confirm that the fiber optic lines that closely parallel and/or cross the proposed water main will be temporarily
moved and adjusted by others.

Response: Fiber lines identified on plans are to be protected and shifted as needed by the Contractor.
Please confirm that seed & mulch is acceptable in all disturbed areas except where sodding abuts hard surfaces.

Response: Sodding is required on sloped areas including swales/ponds as noted in the General Notes on sheet G-
002. This also includes along the trail on Ernest Smith Blvd.

Please identify the sources of water that can be utilized for pressure testing and chlorination. Water for testing and
chlorination is available at fire hydrants along the route.

Response: The contractor is to coordinate with the City of Bartow regarding meters. They will need to set up an
account with customer service.

Please confirm that the general contractor does not have to pay for the water needed for testing. It will be more cost-
efficient for the County to provide this.

Response: Water for testing will be paid for by the Contractor.

Refer to spec sect 09 90 04 Painting. Aside from the above grade pipe shown on dwg. C-001, is there any other location
where this spec would be needed?

Response: Any above-ground piping will be painted including ARVs.
Please confirm that the water main is not fully restrained. Also, can you provide a restraint table for reference?

Response: Confirmed. Restraint limits are provided in the profile views on the plans.

Page 2 of 3



Clarifications

. Test hole TH-08-001-1 on Sheet PP-003 was not performed at the current pipe alignment. The contractor to field verify
the 4" PE gas main at STA 8037+76.

. Sheets PP-031A to PP-034A were added to the set. See attached.

. Add note 16 to detail MISC-11 on DET-002. "16. MAXIMUM TRENCH WIDTH IS 8 FEET. MAXIMUM WIDTH OF SPOIL PILE

IS 10 FEET."

. The work at the future SR570B overpass shown on sheets PP-062 through PPO70 needs to be completed prior to the
start of roadway construction. That project is currently scheduled to begin construction in July 2025.

. Replace the notes on UC-09 on DET-007 with the following:

FDOT stormwater pond 4B relies on infiltration into the soil for recovery and stormwater quality. The pond’s -
infiltration capability is susceptible to clogging from construction equipment and sediments and therefore
requires special construction requirements:

1

nwhwNh

The use of pond 4B for construction staging or storage of heavy equipment is prohibited.
Avoid compaction of the soils from heavy equipment, etc.

Minimize the work zone within pond 4B to the greatest extent practicable.

The use of pond 4B for temporary dewatering settling basin is prohibited.

Restore the pond bottom to pre-construction elevations and conditions.

SIGNATURE PRINT NAME/TITLE DATE

Page 3 of 3



[ #9 GALV CLIPS 2'-MAX SPACING
\ 100" TO CENTER (MAX)

POST CAP

CORNER POSTH STRETCHER BARS
)
© 3/8" ROUND
TRUSS ROD

(SEE NOTE 1)
TURNBUCKLE

#9 TIE WIRES
12" OC

———LINE POST

TENSION
WIRE

FINISHED -
GRADE _\

AN AN

TXLS SLAB LIMITS {12

3000 PSI CONCRETE

4" THICK FIBER MESH
REINFORCED 3000 PSI LIFT

AN NSNS Y 51

STATION CONCRETE SLAB FENCE DETAIL TYP
8! OII : 8, O"
3/8" ADJ
GATE POST TRUSS RODS

/—GATE CORNER

<

G e i

U]'6" THICK FIBER MESH

CENTER STOP

REINFORCED 3000 PSI 12" X 12" X 12"
DRIVEWAY CONCRETE (SEE NOTE 2)
SLAB

4" THICK FIBER MESH REINFORCED
3000 PSI LIFT STATION CONCRETE SLAB

DOUBLE SWING GATE DETAIL

NOTES:

G

- sl
e

1. TRUSS RODS ARE REQUIRED FOR EACH GATE SECTION AND THE FIRST SPAN ON EACH SIDE OF A

GATE AND EACH SIDE OF A CORNER POST ONLY.

. GATE SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING LOCKED SECURELY WITH MINIMUM SPACE BETWEEN GATES.

2
3. FENCING SHALL BE BLACK, FACTORY APPLIED VINYL CLAD.
4

. THREE STRANDS OF BARBED WIRE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON TOP ONLY IF APPROVED BY PCU. 2'
FENCE AND GATE POST CAP EXTENSION SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO FENCE AND/OR GATE
DESIGN ACCORDINGLY. BARBED WIRE SHALL BE INSTALLED VERTICALLY AT GATE.

5. MINIMUM 15' COMPLETELY CLEAR OPENING REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE HEAVY EQUIPMENT

AND/OR EMERGENCY VEHICLES.

CHAIN LINK FENCE (TYPICAL)




May 14, 2024

Polk Regional Water Cooperative

Attention: Mr. Eric DeHaven, Executive Director
330 W. Church Street

Bartow, Florida 33821-8005

RE: Proposed 12” Water Line Encroachment on South Side Of US-17 — Polk County, Florida

Dear Mr. DeHaven,

This letter is in response to your request for permission for Polk Regional Water Cooperative (“Company”) to
“construct” the proposed twelve inch (12”) HDPE DR11 water line to be installed by open cut at Gulfstreams thirty
inch (30”) pipeline crossing within the public right of way of US-17 in Polk County, Florida (“Encroachment
Project”}, “over or under” the existing Gulfstream Lateral Line 400 pipeline, including all appurtenant equipment
and facilities associated therewith (together, the “Gulfstream Facility”) owned by Gulfstream Natural Gas System
(“Gulfstream”) in Polk County, FL. Please be advised that Gulfstream hereby grants to Company permission to
“construct or conduct” said Encroachment Project, “over or under” the Gulfstream Facility in consideration of
Company acknowledgement and compliance with the following:

1.

Company must provide notice to Gulfstream in compliance with State One call laws (excluding
weekends and holidays) prior to commencing the Encroachment Project construction or
operations near the Gulfstream Facility, Company shall notify and/or be responsible for its
contractors, agents and subcontractors notifying the State One-Call System (dial 811) of the
construction so that a Gulfstream representative(s) or other designated person(s) can be present
during the construction or operations.

Company has provided Gulfstream with the proposed design and crossing plan for the
Encroachment Project “over or under” the Gulfstream Facility and agrees to provide Gulfstream
two business days advance notice in writing hefore materially deviating from such proposed design
and crossing plan.

Guifstream reserves the right to have a representative stationed along the Gulfstream Facility
during the subject construction or other operations near Gulfstreams pipeline, facilities, and/or
other equipment.

If applicable, wherever Company should encroach upon Gulfstreams’ Facility with heavy steel
tracked equipment, Company shall place matting or other suitable material over the Gulfstream
Facility as determined by Gulfstreams representative.

The proposed encroachment will be located within the public right of way of US 17 as represented
by Company in the proposed design and crossing plan or as depicted in the vicinity map and/or
site plans attached to this letter as Exhibits “A” and “B”. Company shall be solely responsible for




obtaining any required permission or grants from the Landowner and any governmental permits
or authorizations necessary for Company to begin or engage in activities related to the
Encroachment Project near the Gulfstream Facility.

6. Gulfstream has the right to stop the Company and its agents, contractors, or other representatives
from continuing Encroachment Project work if Gulfstreams personnel determine, in their sole
discretion, that there is a safety issue or risk to the integrity to the Gulfstream Facility. This right
to stop work is not an obligation to inspect or supervise the Encroachment Project installation
activities and doesn’t waive or release any claims Gulfstream may have related to the
Encroachment Project.

Please indicate Polk Regional Water Cooperative’s acceptance of the above by having one of the originals of this
letter signed and dated by a Polk Regional Water Cooperative representative, then return to:

Williams

2800 Post oak Blvd., Suite 900
Houston, TX 77056

Attention: Donna Warren

Should you have any questions regarding Guifstreams operating procedures, please call me at Phone # 713-215-
2664.

Sincerely,

Donna Warren
Land Representative

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY POLK REGIONAL WATER COOPERATIVE ON THIS 20th day of May 2024.
FdSo
Name: =

Title: Executive Director




EXHIBIT “A”

VICINITY MAP

g

LIST OF PROPOSED FACILITIES:

1. A 12" HDPE DR11 Water Line




EXHIBIT “B”

1) il 1 I ] 1 [1 1 1 I L 1 [ 1 i 1 1 I m I L i
S EE R 9048528 $18 O J640KIR V1§ B m o o Josrmes ] e
s K L0 @ wEELE ol (50 ™ “— e - [ ™ Wy ey e
13 —— 3 ON SOV IV NOIER0 ., HUNTITIAS AT B VR LW ~ ..ﬂlllh.l!ll-n....v J_a_.aﬂmn.h.,, __llnalh
| s | b e, RIYY NS ININYHL MLV LV UK z_ﬁbczc i ..nn.a.h.....n..ml.ﬂ . .
=4 i A IS0 T, PN X10d 0-; S : v
S :‘s._.! —— ety S - ey ET N Raniy ] et e i e
= Y iz 74 i 1
00O & 00 ANTY " by i . W d.
=] Ll M1Hwﬁr1‘mq $ it | A
o 1 I |4
.. “ =
: "
e _ _ . s
ot SIT T A A |
" — —my ——— — .
- vIve b— [ 1 ..I\«.n.ll...l.llaT.ll m. Fry ey
b W 3 8 3 it AP e Bl I Bk
by o 1 5 | e ]
e = = . g v < -
& — B ﬁm. e B g R @ |
) C - w3 "
# -
b —
L | _
& - '
) f R T = T = 5l
. -
ey = —~
J _ - = + r. J
’ A
& | A £ ~l e e
L8 e b e
- . ot SEL ] LI—,-. i ', 1
— HaFS 2 - ¥ ’ Y
_ . T e e T T A S = l\...w J_..w —
i - - - Barne . & A, w —
o v r - - ,ix ll.- P W oy b S5 — 1 .?.‘—b ‘.‘
_.F - - R e - =T TR Y SR - g e _
] = - meenbrimpay 1 e TR R
| §i N o
) ] ERr
~— - - - - - - . - - - e
! are .
= !
; - |- - = 1
__ - |
_ & )
I’/ | _
. S
e _
€ 1 [ 1 ) 1 ] | [] I [ I 3 I ’ 1 $ 1 * 1 3 | 1 b




€L 4} I [ [ 0L | | 9 S | (2 1 € [ Z 1
: 5 T
H20 T ey vl 00+0L16 V1S OL 00+50L6 V1S ss%&.,%sg i e o il e
oN1TIHS [N Ve o8 Tou QO IO SV L7 SIHONVES R —zie0 | S ey 2
ViEodd . EmeRmEgl — INUWTTINS Shnuaos ok | gaueako | a3 w04 551 wna | vennr | co
on s | g e NIVI NOISSINSNVML ¥31vM LSVIHLNOS INIBLSHHD &‘ENQ ol s noacon s | veorw | o
v
SOSZEE B3OS Adl INLYHIOOD HILYA TYNOIOZN X10d | T
Ta “u _f w.._ﬂ«w%#«%“.wm% 00+0i16 0S+60i6 0+6016 05+80i6 00+80i6 05+L016 DO*L0I6 0549016 00+9016 05+5015 00+5016
v z o —— = = S i
" : i 4
3 o S Aﬂn Mmmﬂ
e b i 23 3"
oz__ot 0 bl 8:l
k —— 00 = -1 55 '
& S i
Jvos m 1
. o
jl | r Ao o xj.. K 2
P # ('
ssouar L e 15000
X323 !
ETE o \ = .
- N ——
a0l = + —_—
e ——— e E— wi
VILO~dd b — v e e = ﬁu
o3nn e o am== L
Fmur o f— pSERIREREEESEE LS b L
i L e— E
e —— e EN He
= pern Ul <y a2 3 1Y 29vED OMUSXT 1
i i 1= S iy Ul
P
m 82t pes - 8%
8 o —en
r i NYHSTY 1A0-KOeQ e 0| e 1
b 1300 i 02 T AT S BT w0 S
NYd A3X i -
i == F
540", pgyrouesn - - = pre—— ;
d & Ceamre i i/ E
~/ gD & { u

[ Hou a0uis002 Asvaoans’ @

—p Y — i = = S~ == . —
ang tw oz
47,80 Vrei0t6 WIS

sonor aswa ",

-

g

i 4 sl

¢ J.(r..rrull

-
V430 01S "INIOd 31dAYE TY2IDQTI0IN3LOvE '}
TILON A3 B>
"o @uven
UKD D ISPILAD).
e M,
o R R s
"NOWYHOLSIY 2706 TRV
HIHLO ¥O4 NMOHS LON SVIUY MYOM TV Q33s ¢
‘NOLLIMNHLSNOD HOJ QIMINOIY SY
AN3W3SYI NIHLW NOILYL39INETIUL FAOKTY "2 ~—
"SONIYHT NOLLDMYLSNOD 318VTIVAY 3HL NG
Q3SVYH 34y SNOILYICQT ANINGOTIAIG JUNLAS L
£b [ Z | 1 | of I § I ] L I 9 | S [ ¥ E [ z ;




el

(43

[

i

[])

= I | 9 5 v 1 € <
A2 iomauooge sawos 00+51 16 'V1S OL 00+0L L6 "V.LS Lise ON YD _ vzaz anne NOLLARIOSIS e | 3o [ aaw
“OM 433HS RO HONI IND 1ON di QOWW_US_ MY LY WWIUZ<M rdreir (Low) INOH 3ivg WLLWENS NDISIQ %0V wing | £2834 | iord |
90 "ON 39VXOVd N9IS3A e nng WLLINGNS NoR3a %00 e | e | a0
V2£0-dd L ol z a E J J — ! m 00y} F1INS 13418 NOSNISOY 1SY3 000 oK AINOTHD oI e B =
. HOF CIMISIY XOB SIHL anY Z
o ovaa_| N TR NIYIN NOISSIWSNYYL ¥31VM LSVIHLNOS NIYLSUHD %mu Lo vnorgoay e | reon | o
e A0S A4y IAILYHIJOOD HILYM TYNOIDIY W10d 0 | i ]
Tj 37vDS WHIHIA
003l WIS WOLKEA OOHSiLE DSHHIE 00+hLiE O5+E1E 00+£it6 o5+Zi16 oovens OS+iN6 00+ 05+01i6 D0¥0uLE
(= - : "
f.izw 0¥ =L 131Y08 WWAINOZIHOH 1
1IN 62 = 01 TS TWANCZNOH & T
4 g4 Qb e 4
i 1 oot o
atwos E 1
= o
o — o
e ot {— - g e
soiwva L ) — T 4
o ———— o, = — ——— —
L — == _— ———— - _ i
LG I — 1 L -
T, - — e o L
Ty L e - o — = r IIIIIIIIIIIIIII 4
B e e | I M= ey ] T wow 335 o ag! 1%
||||||||||||||||||| | ol 20 B 4v FI 035004 N
= o ——— T T T4 3did 20 3 4v wliaa owusd v 1= [y
m o i
—“ L oot —
s o
s oo AN3=KID N 0T ot
AD = .|
or L o1
5107} Lgviowresn % = =y
g-. e e e P R I S
/ s
[ o duran ”
—. i 7 o e M P . R — o = SEere= S (105 4 aiiv) T e e T s Tk b G e
o 2N D3O DY) 1v KiOH &
; e o o et O Rt 4
1 A | - — & Jems -~ T [y
| W = b — ST il < St | [y ==l
5| /| = i R T I ; S
- | o T : | ok 8 @ o =
o = | 3 &
Z * _ |- &
- T T e —— e e e —— e — e —— e e — . e - —d o0 |ll+lll
= eiih o oostith » 4 Py l...ﬂel.li .8‘_:.\ o0 m
H s 3 s # . 3 ¥ P ) m
" e 1
- e ° s
mv — L s ..:.-T;. N S Sy -] O g !W‘ _W_
[ K ; S = Sl ° g n
° e 0 - bl 1) wo =+ I“OQ - ‘@
wl e iy Oms - HTES % ) =
F | o s e P ?_ 3
= [ o isae saveodn ] i._‘. 4
“v == SR i I|I|I|||r||.||_.|-lll.|ﬂL‘i.h:L0..l.I.|.||....I||||I.II....1|I|G||III||..|. el IO 4 o £ I.rS
m B RS s _ﬁ
AL & o s = s i ®
m‘ oy 1.... P L] IW*.L; e | & 9 = .ﬂ..l.m
i L e == = ~
@ 5 .....Q\v (¢ uon B35) = - i ] @
) | .. 3 e (0400 % ) oo I & 16&:{. —d
M - @ . L] =l v
@ | 2 b Y S g s T &
."n_ | wia We = S e 1
NOLLYOLST r = e T >
HIHLO QO NWOHS LON SYAHY H4OM TV Q336 "¢ inpurset | ;k!m.m
. A el " v 52 |
zo:ong.mzou Y04 Q3WINO3Y SY
Tonan W —
SONMYSA NOILONYLENQD 318YIIVAY 3HL NO —
03SY8 Y SNOLLYOOT INIWAOTIASA FuNINa 1
‘SILON TVHINID _ _
€1 | Ve | [ | B | 8 | L [ 9 | S v I € z [




€L I ZL T [T | 0 | 3 1 8 I L 1 9 | S | 2 I € [ z T ]

<

T T T
i 10 ¢ . B P VZOZ INNC NOILD830 A8 | 3u¥0 | AW
.J—M_u,mwnwmwhuwﬁn SLEALES WiS OLO0TotLS sviS «vmv.ﬂrm-a _mew_v%zoxu "l divo TYLUWENS NOISIA %08 wwa | £2834 | 10d
‘ONLE3HS RO HaM 30 10N 4 QOTTIIN SAY] 1Y STHINVY 1002€ 14 ‘OONVIHO e 7
1 90 ‘ON 39WOvd NDIS3a e Ty WLLINGNS NOIS30 %0O e | sz | ood
| ™S QINO3HD
veeodd | EEEmmeol - a NUWITTIXS 403033 X088 [ g am o3 anss: e | szner | sod
‘on svamavso | anaws0 o | NIVIN NOISSIWSNYYL ¥31¥M LSVIHLNOS NIULSUHD Q\ENU o +snazcoy wna | szonw | s
X = SWY
e L37v0s AdiNad JALLYHIJO0D ¥ALYM TYNOIDIY M10d 0 |
Tﬁa ,_“unn—r w.‘.—«ou%“‘_«w._wmw» SL+EII6 0546116 00+61i6 D5#81186 00+RIt6 JE+LIIE DO+L116 05+6L6 00+91i6 0§+CUE o0+6116
8 w2 [ - i
e EE ww... ]
?s.. Qb =L IVOS WINOZINOH - S =8 [
N41.02 FIVOS WINOZIHOH HW ,Mm
oy 04 0 dl B 5 o
N . ni § N
ELC] F )
et |t
i+ | i o .f},_,, o
L L% <= L - 2
A t T 1 \ —F = —— — —=— ]
—— —— — e £ —  ———————— A
pry —— - —
o - . = 1 — — — B
b, w ol — . . + _ — e
- —= ==— i . B P
VEFO=dd e i S L
- Gomow s sumwoA8) T i
o i ar L | } - Bad 2 Air Bires ._ﬂmcﬁnnlual\llhrll\llllﬂ‘ e e 1 e 2t
||||||||| e —— U | Ll
m ot pt 1 + : + R o
& ot f— e
i - &
o~
_ L o
L2 s
ot ) T ST RYMIS3H 100°K30 2Ad 0T T 1MG-NG0 A T it} i
HYId AW r u "
m
aetisona ' — FPtr—gT
Swnalegeq puy | i | NS —— =— =
TG Saven mowy “ _ > - = — P A
i I 7 o
! v s -/
{ i Bl & i rwo v MeYD T — o —————— 2 i e 1 e Tt
f - oo ogoo00-tetis a1 TraTd
_ 6000 TRV 1
| 3
1
I ) .8
i X
1 | -
e e =
Lerbris ! _ [
(04 L3600} 2091 vEtiS WIS _ "
= (SHONYH ISH) ZOOCHEHE NIST| A
7 i : ¥
i ! 2 2
4 h 1 & n
# I £ @
A | g 2
2 H 2
’ " 2 n
e e 2
- | LI | I O (Bl 1Y (R o N (O I S e et W A -, - - - TeemUOn Ve T o T einbe ol it IR T STl w
{P& ¢ m
¥ | m
| ' a
| ! ‘2
— [+]
il Bl
o~ N bl
ST , P
# 1’ w
P _ 3
NOILYHOLS3Y _ -
YIHLO HOJ NMOHS LON SVERSY X40M TV 0335 '€
‘NOLLOYLENGD 804 QIMINDIY SY
ANIHISYA NIHLM NOLLVIEDANSIIHL BAONZE T ¥ 3onuds o _
"BONMYEA NOILONELSNCO TIVIVAY SHL NO . 3 E__u.w 4-”-- o
03SVE I SNOILYOQT INIWAQI3AZA 3UNLNS ') ) OROG00=0CEEFT-CIIPT O 1TMYS
SIION TvaaN3D / _
L3
€l ] [ [ L | S [ v € | 3 | 3




£ [ 1 1L I at 6 L | 9 | S T I3 T € z 3

$202 3NNF NOLAROS3a

#2007 Lonuaicov savos 00+92Z16 V1S OL 00+1216 V1S 1195 ON VO [ ouamss

‘ 185 3o Ton 4T ESEL[Mel! aroroty oK NOria aiva WLLmens o3 K06
SR o B v 90 ‘ON 39V3IOVd NOIS3a R wna S Eisvars e e
whe0-dd [ ol _  INBW1IT1I1S 0071 UINS LIS NOSNIECY 16¥3 00Z {SI2UNLYNOIS TYLSI aavoamo

_on onm B a0
O JIAYISIY %08 SIHL any
g OHYAYH] TYNIDINO - 1+ WNaN30aY
N NIVIN NOISSTINSNYY.L ¥3LYM LSVHLNOS NIULSUH) gemu‘ —
§ G e _ 1
S0SLE k3OS AdNI 3AILYEIHO0D YILYAM TYNOIDTY M10d
ﬁﬂﬁu“ 92 WSS VAR 00+92i6 054521 00+5ZI6 [224241 3 00+¥Z16 O5#52I6 00+(2I6 05+2Z16 0+22i6 0F+iCi6 0+iZi6
» — s
¥ £l t mam il ] %,
ITvH) OF = .} -31VIS TVINOZIHOH fadl B —
I.imw W02 =0 FTVOS WANCZINOH o MM T air
or 2o o - ﬁ alh =
= oz |— | — mM txp — ari
3Wos H F v
ol |
o PP RN IS i H —
o e il
o7t - - - - — —- p— - — B2
goaon L e 4
i - [ . i L
o1 bt + : Py i — o
Hpio-ad & T SUREN, W——y L Sl P L L |
LE - [ = v 1
il ! | i ke [ ! | | i o
i i L | ! | T T ] |
) o et R SRRty
oo pomn i b = === N — e
Floomemmmeeen?770 e T T T " 30id 40 3 1¥ I0ves onusKI
ot + | =TT — o
2ot fe L eme—— =T e = L — o
oo el o i
m TR g T -9 31 i
NYd ATY I | 1
3 - 9
B10 L Lgyuiouesn

- - TS " {1 o e S a— g
= = i L

0305902
_ Q08 ST O ISNOT o) 300 GIOW
=omgim.or ~¥8 ——— P e
18 1 VTSV |

e N o e R S ey S e Y P S, S
s2ia oavszis sreis orsis owezeis e
- == e (0 KGEM08) AVIHELIS VS —— e 1
= (SHONTY IS ZOOK46115 WS
Qy y3anog i
. =G : = Ty
HOLYMOLSZY d| o

H3HLQ HO3 NMOHS LON SYIHV XHOM T7¥ 0335

“NOLLONYLSNGD HO3 QFHINOTY BY
ANIWISVI NHLM NOILYLIOINSTIUL BAOMIY

Q¥ IINYSS

——

"SONWAVHT NOILONSLSNOD TBYIIVAY 3HLNO
G38¥8 34 ENOILYOOT INIWAO13A3A JHNINd

‘S3LON TVHEN3D

gt z 1 | al I 6§ | 8 | L | 9 I S I ¥ € i T | [




A\
FL4RIDA

hY,

SETM PACKAGE 6
ADDENDUM #2
08/15/2024

Clarifications

1. Sheets PP-031A to PP-034A were added to the set. This work must be completed before the new development starts
construction. Work in this area must be completed by the end of February 2025, pending easement acquisition. The
Bid Sheet has been updated to include 20” PVC pipe and fittings in red. See attached.

SIGNATURE PRINT NAME/TITLE DATE

Pagelof1l



Section 7: Bid Package 1 & 6 - CMAR CPM
Schedule

Please see the following pages for the CPM Schedule for Bid Packages 1 and 6. This is
preliminary and based on the CMAR’s overall project schedule. Project schedules from
successful bidders will be requested and submitted following final subcontract negotiations.



uolerodio] 3|3B10 @

SO @ @ Mo Buupwsy [EEEET

i S A R zjo | 3bed ABUING Ak M1OM BUUIRWISY (B - (S SHop [enpy
T covow]  crdeseojwo | poz (T ogeatan g
___ stwo| _ verow|wo __ jPooe [ _ GUIRENURR SAe R |
T wiecso| | sehewszike | dpov v . :85&:%5
TG %0 =

POEL  :POEL : a.iuérns eseoian iy |

MEeERARY eEoeg P’ STEMY

POt
6 _ s Ganpeyuen gomod 08010
poz ez | ] Euﬁa?.ﬁ%ﬁ? 0Ly
e Pz A‘\ . Wdpegannddy . ozoby
\Pa9 POg 4 T g buiseLw Buma ugns ___ s
Locscld vﬁwml.-m,_slol.llwmnh S cdgleagwans  oeors
b T | Aquissay 4O moR) eaaxddy - 00y
ooz | Agquizsey ooy sy anaiddy | osoLY
eRoiz| y L sang pang enaddy | Groky
__vzeouz. _ vedosvziwa ez ez | o gﬁ%mg..m
T vowouze  wedgeziso ez jeoz T T ewwssy woopy v puans |
vqugow E&&JE.S poL poy | S3NEA poung 1uiars |
- =
: i e ;.|§5} zw L . enENa LS
(541216008 it § BmPed bopNiSUD; I | . sedesm|  coBwsziwo  fpeL el | aszwcoe&zmaaumggﬁ.g
£ efidpad boponksuos; TS| . sedeszz| _ srBnvsz %o I L 1 H . ﬁszudoa&znuuuu.ucuﬁa!d,
iz ot sz oLl %o Pz Pt ﬁSEdom.Eznauu&E«s_!oo,
T solawez|  wedvswo ez P |T| |
oozl ebtvel %0 [P P | ewiedon) dINg sbmpagopnimie) n
T vedesmz|”  ezbover wo Pz e (5T/RLIEQOR) dIN | PBBPRIUOEUMIO | DIOLN
veHvel]  peIEL %0 bz P | dINVZ sBeped uapnisico | ZZoin
e i Wi
o sleviz] erwealko _leos  pee | jusuospy S v0apid uos T oswea
sz SZIOL %0 Pse ipse | WAL § oOped UOIRID | 050kl
szurgy 52k 62 (%0 st P By T BE0Ed UORNIBIT) 0Z0 8
T stdvst euewtM'wo pse'ese sy SbeRed UoPIRITO]  GrobaE
sebnvol vzaeozino __lese pse \L‘ T eussnany g sbepeducninico|  oeted
T Tlpee iese T | T wmuesiony | sBeped uopumsicdl  0j01dE
pse | WowsHaDY V7 sBopad o | 220498

[ressm !.:_.n.-.l;:c

N13S OMid

bty § SBRAIH LoD Po_ [T uonmoboy 5 9Bepeg uotnaua | 05043
ooy ¢ 96piq uoprsas 0| B0 € S6DPRS USRI 05013
- : :En_:a&«»mnu&._n L uomkny 7 90BpeY UGN _ vy
H i ueoen PO .I‘f ... lonmntoyyebopequoprusuad | 0pOVA
: 3 4 o _ figo.muu& uoprsuag| - 090L3
: :giid -&!Sn:noa!su { = o0 _ uogsnboy —&ni.m:og.!ﬂ . ama
: il :  ogntey vz BepRd uormulrs | wo ¢ uoqmnbay ¥z 26@pRd LoD zzava
T Sonminboy waseses ‘sc oL - - i LY
oo PO ubsa1v06 £ sDpad uopasied
20 ubrsag %06 § efDpEg uognIEL)
i lee T T ibssavios z shoped vomumm ;|
wesssi e e 77T 7T ubseawospebepeguopnue ‘
- T vﬁi:sa e ey T ubeaanos s sbopsguopnined:  oMk3d
v«t!.m& -ue!.mo“so ] ipo wbresq %08 9 e6opag uopnsLCY o013
o~ i - < ey
S e e = Rty
___swee] eremiso P fpo | uomKWOD RS 0ROZUEDO
TPrLL) RAVGZTI%0 PO e | Sﬁw!_-.nzmwggao.w.u . 0x0T0eDO
Bzudvsz’ 2wz %o 1P ) ! IeaueiEang ¢ S6mRRY LORNIEICD | 0R0Z 060D
L emewol,  zewst|wo o (PO |euemdns poPERRdUODUSUY | OPOZ06DD
1 . - bl weAEsbiR0 0 PO AM T rewenang z sbopaguepise:  DZOZOGTD
< sbping o wwom  weozwe o o | (euemang g sbRpRgUOENIIC) | 0020600
H o mhwn  rolnnlws | e jeo T eousing | sfmRRguURUCD | 0L0Z0808
T ovkewvo,  eedmvolwo feo _ feo T T (euesans g sbmptguomnmay ! 0R0Z0SD0
vozdencnl | yvzaenzo [wo [ o POWOIAOL AN 000Z'L0TO
T, W s way. sy
frv | une [ 4o | xtv | sev {904 [ wer [osa [ aenv] o [dos] 6w [ e [ure [4en | ey | som | ana[ wer ['2sq [ wory| 1o [ dos [ By [ i | ane | Aups [ sy | sem [aoa] wer-| 52 | wons] o [ dos [ Bow | i | [ Aewi |y | sen | qoaa| wer | ooy | aine| o | @ |y | i | une ] fams | v | 1o [ aou | ver T R T
= TR T ) 3 R e smer | wpcom | o Doogin | exvio | sorcig wrm | snviem | prea L =0 R gy v | g : wra gy | £ s
S¥3INLUVd

vaigeid
AP




uoljesodioD 9PEI0 @ SUoISBIN @ & Hop Buueway T

SSARY IV J8)Y MSYL T 4o Z abed A A A o Buur leous MO lenpoy

o = Tmpund_owen
UopeioRad RS . 00290

Sumsy gbuusas . 06190

_ MOg A0 VEEMS - Lonersey 39d.2L o810

_—
. SToeger)

_seraviol

o ef xéﬁ.gsanl s,
tiod Aisfaac] hopieg - LoRRIRAY 20,
2180 - onEEy #dd

s
SEUSIEN SBElg PUE PEORT

bon T oo 0w
o lem ezt i Gunpernuen swealay gy
por _ [pob " ueaonmag|

oaueg uoso3 |

uoneojey saua]

w0 looe ey S s it
o A 2 _Bumpepuay da pyu
POE {poE Buueap) |
Pog pag 1 Bunsay 3 Bugy Muxng §

I isl.s.o;umosné_.
oL 'POL
v ot
D __aRok  _Spok;
—_ e POT
PO POz

8B POURE NS e ez -
; el RS, bz ez !
: CIVTR T
ipcos  peon
- wc_cm PLoE
e pees
== lpoee  pozs
il e e
T S S T e e T
S dpoz ez
. mEnziwo POz [P0z | o0 NG it Ui - uopegesy S,
sy | T gueaniwo  Jper  [psr | medeme- s ey - voseges 2yl
OIS’ I Glowuan - opinda,z ey G £59R-10 [P _Ipog_ | 1pusmois- anaio Gousuzp - vogegting wda.Zy!
o0 . ereom| T ipook [po0y | om dusD - macio wiousei - Uogeae adid 2v :
- uogeaend ek, zy B _ ophenmr| 0 jpse_ lpay I, VRS DET] - BACID) GOUUEI - uodefered Xig 21 0L
| P e EYET- UGHEFEISY 0y v 1 i _ Spewsz| __._ |pos ;ws il PeiHed N1 - Uogmmeu ok 251 080D
P o 0 o il 27 B _ ozueriy pss s | D2 Mg 1T 0} ek - LogeRy 0k, 2 | ogaLD
; 18 puB peory e — d : T epmavnz} pse ese (esen sbmgpuepeokn | 0v0LD
| E_,_Es_xz_:x_anuTiuBTezﬁso_n-m__mi__;._5_..-1_5(_5:_;{_:R_in_)n‘_fd_%m_?a_-l.slis_alasﬂziuﬂui ) %m_?l:._iﬂ_i:_a(_ 3] wer [ 000 [ aon | po [des [ Baw [ nr | unr [ Aew [y [ ien [ qaa [ uer _ blohuco | uonmIAg TSEB~
el weiuw | gpte | pevs | ggroe | geee | gewm | wgee | socop | seon | wwsn | oguen | guie | grae | Srie | s | swre | swee | i em e urg o yrpaiog sy Ay 7

SHINLYYVL BILYM

N13S OMid valyeid

I - oy




